(IV) REVIEW OF THE INTERIM REPORT

The Audit Committee and the management of the Company have reviewed the accounting policies

adopted by the Company, discussed issues including internal control and financial reporting, and fully

reviewed the consolidated interim financial information (including the unaudited consolidated financial

statements set out in this report) for the Reporting Period and this report. The Audit Committee

considered that the preparation of such consolidated financial report was in conformity with applicable

accounting standards and provisions and appropriate disclosures have been made. The external auditors

engaged by the Company have reviewed interim financial information in accordance with International

Standard on Review Engagements.

59

SECTION 6 CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

Interim Report 2018

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: Share

Prior to the change Increase/decrease (+, -) After the change

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)

Issuance

of new

shares

Bonus

shares

Shares

converted

from

reserve

fund Other Sub-total

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares with sale limitations 1,973,723,215 50.3022 -1,102,760,193 -1,102,760,193 870,963,022 22.5109

1. State-owned shares

2. State-owned legal person shares 1,270,705,700 32.3851 -399,742,678 -399,742,678 870,963,022 22.5109

3. Other domestic shares 703,017,515 17.9171 -703,017,515 -703,017,515

Of

which:

Held by domestic non-state-owned

 legal person 703,000,000 17.9167 -703,000,000 -703,000,000

Held by domestic natural person 17,515 0.0004 -17,515 -17,515

4. Foreign investor shares

Of

which:

Held by overseas

 legal person

Held by overseas natural person

II. Circulating shares without

sale limitations 1,950,011,485 49.6978 1,048,096,193 1,048,096,193 2,998,107,678 77.4891

1. RMB-denominated ordinary

shares 699,982,485 17.8397 1,102,760,193 1,102,760,193 1,802,742,678 46.5937

2. Domestic-listed foreign shares

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 1,250,029,000 31.8581 -54,664,000 -54,664,000 1,195,365,000 30.8954

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 3,923,734,700 100.0000 -54,664,000 -54,664,000 3,869,070,700 100.0000

60 Interim Report 2018

SECTION 6 CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

2. Descriptions of changes in shares

(1) Release of Restricted Shares of the Company

On 3 January 2018, a total of 1,102,760,193 restricted shares under the Company’s initial public
offering held by 16 founding shareholders including Bohai Industrial Investment Fund Management
Co., Ltd.,* (渤海產業投資基金管理有限公司) on behalf of Bohai Industrial Investment Fund, and
5 shareholders, including Zhang Xu, who are voluntarily subject to lock up restrictions during the
subscription of shares under initial public offering, were released. The shares were permissible for

[…]

Re-measurement: from cost to fair value 4,919

Financial assets at fair value
 through profit or loss (IFRS 9) 9,801,209

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39) 2,948,470
 Less: to financial assets at fair
  value through profit or loss (2,173,787)
 Less: to financial assets at amortized costs (475,000)
 Less: to other current assets (1,400)
 Re-measurement: ECL allowance (129)

Financial assets at fair value through other
 comprehensive income (IFRS 9) 298,154

Investment classified as receivables (IAS 39) 83,591
Addition: from available-for-sale financial
 assets (IAS 39) 475,000
Re-measurement: ECL allowance (2,478)

Financial assets at amortized costs (IFRS 9) 556,113

108 Interim Report 2018

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (Continued)

(5) The impact of changes in principal accounting policies (Continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

IAS 39

Carrying amount

31 December 2017 Reclassification

Re-measurement

Expected credit

loss allowance

IFRS 9

Carrying amount

1 January 2018

Margin accounts receivable 6,352,971 (918) 6,352,053

Financial assets held under resale agreements 9,207,017 195 9,207,212

Loans and advances to customers 1,271,870 (49) 1,271,821

Total 16,831,858 (772) 16,831,086

4 S I G N I F I C A N T  A C C O U N T I N G  J U D G E M E N T S  A N D
ESTIMATES

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to

make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and

the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expense. Actual results may differ from

these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgments

made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation

[…]

tool for monitoring interest rate risk and measuring the impact of a reasonable and possible change

of interest rate on its total profit and equity, assuming all other variables remain unchanged. Debt

securities of the Group mainly comprise corporate bonds, and the Group mitigates the interest rate risk

through optimizing the duration and convexity of its bond portfolio. Interest rate risk in connection

with cash held for brokerage client in bank balances and clearing settlement funds is offset by the

associated accounts payable to brokerage clients because their terms match with each other.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to the interest rate risks

for interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. A 25 basis points increase or decrease in the

relevant interest rates will be applied in the sensitivity analysis as possible reasonable shift, assuming all

other variables remain unchanged. A positive result below indicates an increase in net interest income,

while a negative result indicates otherwise, and the impact attributable to other investors of the

consolidated structured entities is eliminated.

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit before income tax

Increases by 25 bps 14,748 15,514

Decreases by 25 bps (14,748) (15,514)

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increases by 25 bps 161 586

Decreases by 25 bps (161) (586)

161Interim Report 2018

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

46 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

46.3 Market risk (Continued)

46.3.1 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

When conducting interest rate sensitivity analysis, the Group makes the following general assumptions

in determining commercial terms and financial parameters:

• Different interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities have the same amplitude of

interest rate volatility;

• All assets and liabilities are repriced in the middle of the relevant period;

[…]

as a result of changes in market prices. These investments are all investments in the domestic capital

markets. The Group is subject to relatively high market risk due to the high volatility of the domestic

stock markets.

The Group’s price risk management policy requires setting and managing investment objectives.

The directors of the Company manages price risk by holding an appropriately diversified investment

portfolio, setting limits for investments in different securities and closely monitoring the portfolio

of investments to reduce the risk of concentration in any one specific industry or issuer. The Group

uses derivatives contracts to economically hedge against certain exposures arising from its investment

portfolio.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below shows the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive income

before income tax due to change in the prices of stocks, funds, convertible bonds, derivatives and

collective asset management schemes by 10%, assuming all other variables remain unchanged. A

positive result indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before

income tax, while a negative result indicates otherwise.

Six months ended 30 June

2018 2017

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Profit before income tax

Increase by 10% 425,678 160,951

Decrease by 10% (425,678) (160,951)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 10% – 54,368

Decrease by 10% – (54,368)

163Interim Report 2018

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

46 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

46.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with

financial liabilities due to lack of capital or funds. During the normal course of business, the Group may

face liquidity risk caused by macroeconomic policy changes, market volatility, poor operations, credit

downgrades, mismatches between assets and liabilities, low turnover rate of assets, early redemptions